Cash and bank balances  2,590,366  1,323  2,591,689

 2,704,983  147,343  2,852,326

Singapore Dollar

At 31 December 2017

Cash and bank balances  678,742  -  678,742

At 31 December 2016

Cash and bank balances  680,777  -  680,777

85ANNUAL report 2017

Notes to the financial statements
31 December 2017

cont’d

25.	 Financial risk management objectives and policies  cont’d

	 (d)	 Foreign exchange risk  cont’d

 United States
Dollar

 Singapore
Dollar  Total

 RM  RM  RM

Functional currency of the Company

Ringgit Malaysia

At 31 December 2017

Cash and bank balances  1,812  1,062  2,874

Amount owing to a subsidiary  -  (4,375,638)  (4,375,638)

 1,812  (4,374,576)  (4,372,764)

At 31 December 2016

Cash and bank balances  1,812  1,062  2,874

Amount owing from a subsidiary  -  173,134  173,134

 1,812  174,196  176,008

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit net of tax to a reasonably possible change
in the USD and SGD exchange rates against the functional currency of the Group entities, with all other variables
held constant.

	 Effect on Profit Net of Tax
	 Increase/(Decrease)

	 Group 	 Company

 2017  2016  2017  2016

 RM  RM  RM  RM

USD/RM

- strengthened 3%  4,056  61,673  41  41

- weakened 3%  (4,056)  (61,673)  (41)  (41)

SGD/RM

- strengthened 3%  2,199  3,359  (99,740)  3,972

- weakened 3%  (2,199)  (3,359)  99,740  (3,972)

USD/SGD

- strengthened 3%  15,475  15,522  -  -

- weakened 3%  (15,475)  (15,522)  -  -

86 LYSAGHT GALVANIZED STEEL BERHAD (CO.46426-P)

Notes to the financial statements
31 December 2017
cont’d

25.	 Financial risk management objectives and policies  cont’d

	 (e)	 Commodity price risk

		  The Group purchases steel on an ongoing basis as its operating activities require a continuous supply of steel to
manufacture its products.

		  Sensitivity analysis for commodity price risk

		  At the reporting date, if the steel price had been 27% (2016 : 7%) higher/lower, with all other variables held
constant, the Group’s profit net of tax would have been RM3,398,327 (2016 : RM763,653) lower/higher.